Journal of Energy Chemistry 22(2013)312–320
Purified oxygen- and nitrogen-modified multi-walled carbon nanotubes
as metal-free catalysts for selective olefin hydrogenation
Peirong Chena, Ly May Chewa, Aleksander Kostkab, Kunpeng Xiea, Martin Muhlera, Wei Xiaa∗
a. Laboratory of Industrial Chemistry, Ruhr-University Bochum, 44780 Bochum, Germany;
b. Department of Microstructure Physics and Alloy Design, Max-Planck-Institute for Iron Research, 40237 Düsseldorf, Germany
[ Manuscript received November 5, 2012; revised December 24, 2012 ]
Abstract

tion was achieved by treating the purified CNTs in HNO3 va-
por at 200 ◦C to create oxygen-containing groups on CNT sur-
face [18]. The obtained OCNTs were subsequently converted
to NCNTs in flowing NH3 (10% NH3 in He, 50 mL·min−1)
atmosphere at elevated temperatures [3]. A series of NCNTs
was prepared by varying the oxygen functionalization time
and NH3 post-treatment temperature as summarized in Ta-
ble 1.
Table 1. Preparation conditions and physical properties of OCNT and NCNT samples
Preparation conditions N2 physisorption
Samples
time in HNO3 vapor (h) temperature of NH3 treatment (◦C) surface area (m2·g−1) pore volume (cm3·g−1)
OCNT24 24 – 313 0.49
OCNT48 48 – 442 0.71
OCNT120 120 – 424 0.64
NCNT24-400 24 400 304 0.53
NCNT48-400 48 400 324 0.56
NCNT120-400 120 400 276 0.41
NCNT48-200 48 200 204 0.33
NCNT48-600 48 600 328 0.52
2.2. Characterization
Temperature-programmed desorption (TPD) experiments
were carried out in a horizontal quartz tube reactor with an in-
ner diameter of 4 mm. Helium (99.9999%, 30 mL·min−1) was